
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 
 

30 October 2014 
 
 
 
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held on Thursday, 6th November, 2014, 6.00 pm 
in Committee Room 1 Marmion House, Lichfield Street, Tamworth 
 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-pecuniary) 
in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 
 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of such interest.  
Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary 
interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
 

4 Question Time:  

 To answer questions from members of the public pursuant to Executive 
Procedure Rule No. 13 
 

5 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules  

 None 
 

6 Council Housing Tenants' Annual Report 2013/14 (Pages 5 - 42) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Community Development and Voluntary Sector) 
 

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



7 Preparation of Compulsory Purchase Orders for Land and Property on the 
Tinkers Green and Kerria Regeneration Sites (Pages 43 - 52) 

 (Report of the Leader of the Council) 
 

 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk 
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: D Cook, R Pritchard, S Claymore, S Doyle, and M Thurgood. 



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 

HELD ON 23rd OCTOBER 2014 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard, S Claymore, 

S Doyle, M Greatorex and M Thurgood 

 
The following officers were present: John Wheatley (Executive Director 
Corporate Services), Robert Mitchell (Director - Communities, Planning and 
Partnerships), Matthew Bowers (Head of Planning and Regeneration), Karen 
Taylor (Head of Benefits), John Day (Corporate Performance Officer) and Ryan 
Keyte (Senior Legal Officer) 
 
 
 

47 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from A Goodwin, Chief Executive. 
 

48 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11th September 2014 were approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard) 
 

49 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

50 QUESTION TIME:  

 
There were no questions from the public. 
 

51 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  

 
None 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Cabinet 23 October 2014 

 

 

2 
 

52 BUDGET CONSULTATION 2015/16  

 
The Report of the Leader of the Council informing Cabinet of the outcomes 
arising from consultation undertaken with residents, businesses and the voluntary 
sector in accordance with the corporate budget setting process was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet endorsed the report and agreed to take into 

account the findings along with other sources of information 
when setting the 2015/16 Budget. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook seconded by Councillor M 
Thurgood) 

 
 

53 LOCAL COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 2015/16  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Operations & Assets advising Members of 
the results and feedback from the recently undertaken consultation and the 
financial implications of the 2013/14 scheme and to review the consultation 
feedback when considering potential changes to the scheme to be applied in the 
2015/16 Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme was considered.  Also to advise 
Members that The Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme for Working Age 
Customers for 2015/16 should include an uprating to Applicable Amounts (to be 
applied for 2015/16).   
 
RESOLVED: That: 

 
1. Cabinet considered the results of the public consultation on the 

current scheme, carried out 15 July to 15 September 2014, 
and endorsed the proposed recommended change detailed 
below when the scheme is considered by Council on the 16th 
December 2014; 
 

2. the base scheme (in place for 2013/14 & 2014/15) be 
endorsed; 
 

3. Cabinet agreed that the scheme be reviewed and reported to 
Members prior to consultation for the development of the 
2016/17 Scheme, and; 
 

4. the exclusion of child maintenance as income be included as a 
specific item in the consultation for the 2016/17 scheme be 
endorsed. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor 
D Cook) 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



Cabinet 23 October 2014 

 

 

3 
 

54 COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY AND PLANNING OBLIGATIONS  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economy and Education seeking 
authorisation to consult on the preliminary draft charging schedule, approve the 
draft Regulation 123 list and to release s106 monies was considered.   
 
RESOLVED: That: 

 
1. the Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule for 6 week public 

consultation in accordance with the Community Infrastructure 
Levy Regulations 2010 (as amended) be endorsed; 
 

2. the draft Regulation 123 list be endorsed; 
 

3. existing s106 monies from Car Parking Commuted Sums 
accounts totalling approximately £89,111.83 (less £83k already 
released), Highways Commuted Sums totalling approximately 
£124,656.78, Recreation Facilities totalling approximately 
£9,696 are released to increase the Gateways Capital project 
budget as detailed in the report in accordance with the legal 
agreements, local policy and the NPPF; 
 

4. existing s106 monies from Recreation Facilities accounts 
totalling approximately £54,309 be released to create 
Wiggington Park capital project budget as detailed in the report 
in accordance with the legal agreement, local policy and the 
NPPF; 
 

5. existing s106 monies from Recreational Facilities accounts 
totalling approximately £11,108.58 be released to increase the 
Broad Meadow capital project budget as detailed in the report 
in accordance with the legal agreement, local policy and the 
NPPF, and; 
 

6. existing remaining s106 monies from account Recreation 
Facilities totalling approximately £123,226.26 be released to 
create an Open Space Capital Project budget and the Portfolio 
Holder for Economy and Education and the Portfolio Holder for 
Environment and Waste Management be given delegated 
authority to approve their final use in accordance with the legal 
agreement, local policy and the NPPF. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by Councillor 
D Cook) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



Cabinet 23 October 2014 

 

 

4 
 

55 SOUTHERN STAFFORDSHIRE BUILDING CONTROL PARTNERSHIP 

AGREEMENT RENEWAL  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economy and Education seeking to inform 
Cabinet that the Building Control Partnership Agreement ends on the 1st January 
2015 and recommending renewing the current arrangements was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet: 

 
1. endorsed the Council entering into a long term agreement with 

South Staffs Council and Lichfield District Council to provide a 
shared building control service, and; 
 

2. agreed that the Solicitor of the Council and Head of Planning 
and Regeneration be delegated to finalise the Partnership 
Agreement. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by D Cook) 
 
 

  

 Leader  
 

Page 4



CABINET 
 

THURSDAY, 6 NOVEMBER 2014 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT & 

VOLUNTARY SECTOR 

 
 

COUNCIL HOUSING TENANTS' ANNUAL REPORT 2013/14 

 
 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 

 
 
 

PURPOSE 

 
To provide details of the Councils Landlord Performance for 2013/14 as required 
under the Homes & Community Agency Landlord Regulatory Framework 2012. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

Cabinet approve:- 
 

• Production of the Council’s Landlord Annual Tenants’ Report (2013/14) 
complying with required governance under the Landlord Regulatory 
Framework, shown at annex one. 

 

• Distribution of the Annual report and future editions of ‘Open House’ as e-
publications, available on-line as well as targeted hard copy to ensure value 
for money 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

The Council’s landlord is well placed to contribute to place shaping and delivers key 
services supporting Tamworth’s vision – ‘one Tamworth – perfectly placed’ and its 
corporate objectives.  Strategic headlines include:- 
 

Healthier & Safer Aspire & Prosper 

c£5m investment in responsive and 
planned works to achieve decent homes 
across council owned stock 

HRA business plan focused on growth 
with c£21.5m targeted for Regeneration 
of Tinker & Kerria including overseeing 
a successful decant programme 

c£1m invested in Environmental Works 
including refurbishment of garages, 
drying areas, sheltered communal 
gardens and facilities resulting in 100% 
satisfaction – “one Tamworth perfectly 
placed to deliver environmental 
improvements” 

c£2m planned annual investment into 
council housing building and developing 
strategic partnerships with investors to 
ensure commercial focus for the HRA 
going forward 

Continued accreditation of the 
RESPECT standard for anti social 
behaviour with success with the co-

Continues to deliver a landlord housing 
options service aimed at promoting a 
range of choices around mutual 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



located hub exchange, incentive to move, social 
mobility, home swapper, finding a 
garage and finding a home 

Outcome based tenant involved with 
high profile projects such as 
intergenerational cook n eat, grow your 
own and plant a pot initiatives. 
 

Preparation for Welfare Reform with 
investment into the third sector to 
support debt management and sensible 
borrowing including achieving core 
operational performance on income 
collection 

Annual Programme of Estate Inspection 
to improve neighbourhood and estate 
services through in-house caretaking 
and cleaning services and in conjunction 
with street scene colleagues 

Maximising commercial opportunity 
through contractors (Mears) to stimulate 
local business and economic 
regeneration with 10 new apprentices 
now recruited and local labour being 
used  a continued repairs contract 
requirement of the council 

Developed Health & well being Action 
plan to support ‘Healthy Tamworth’ - 
with tailored services to meet customers 
needs, i.e. Developed partnerships with 
the Staffordshire Fire & Rescue to 
ensure a continuation of the home fire 
safety service 
 

Investment in tenants to equip them with 
the skills to influence and scrutinise 
services using the tenant central training 
tools.   

Delivered sheltered housing services to 
365 units aimed at ensuring health and 
well being of customers 

Launch of ‘finding a garage’ reducing 
rent loss and improving local asset 
management and use of local resources 

Mainstreamed the Supported housing 
team into the HRA service to support 
agenda around troubled families and 
building resilient communities, following 
SCC supporting people funding 
reductions. 

Continued and improving overall 
satisfaction levels with the councils 
landlord = 86%.  Ensuring that we 
remain a landlord of choice 

 
 Members approved in June 2014 a programme of external assessment across the 
Councils Landlord Service to test and ensure continued compliance with national 
standards aimed at delivering a quality housing management and maintenance 
service.  This work continues to drive improvement and is reflected in this years 
Annual Report.  Under the Homes Community Agency (HCA) Regulatory framework, 
there remains a requirement to produce an annual report detailing the performance 
and assessment of core housing management services to tenants.  The publication 
will reflect ongoing work with tenants in terms of performance management, co-
regulation and scrutiny. 
 
Tenant Satisfaction levels, monitored within the landlord service, are at the highest 
since 2008 with satisfaction levels moving from 65% to 86%1, effectively only 1 in 10 
now unhappy with the service compared with 4 in 10 six years ago.  As previously 
agreed by members the tenant regulatory service is being independently assessed 
by TPAS and it is expected that resulting improvements, including an externally  

                                            
1
 This is based on a cumulative assessment of a range of qualitative surveys for specific landlord 
services 

Page 6



validated customer satisfaction survey (known as STAR2) will be carried out in 
2014/15.  Officers expect to report significant progress as well as being able to focus 
on more localised solutions for tenant engagement such as participatory budgeting, 
local service management and greater tenant scrutiny. 
 

As in the past, the Tenant Consultative Group have influenced the production of this 
report and contributed to the target setting and scrutiny in relation to core housing 
management performance.  If approved, the production of the Annual Tenants 
Report will be the 4th publication since the regulatory code was introduced.  An 
independent assessment was carried out of previous publications by the Tenant 
Participatory Advisory Service (TPAS) in 2012/13 and a number of areas were noted 
as good practice and are further detailed in the main body of this report.  A tenant 
centric assessment is used, along with the data, to produce this year’s publication as 
well as inform the wider Tenant Involvement & Consultation Strategy. 
 
Members should note that at the tenants request we have attached an actual copy of 
the Annual Report as well as core benchmarking data to add value to this years 
report to Cabinet.  
 

Shown at annex thr
[...]
 can be invested into gathering improved 
customer profiling data so services can be tailored. 

                                            
2
 Standardised Tenant Assessment Rating  - formally the status survey which is no longer a regulatory 
requirement 

Page 7



 

 
 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

 
As part of the organisational commitment to value for money tenants’ have been 
asked for feedback in relation the distribution of the annual report.  86% of those 
responding said they would prefer to refer to it on-line or have access electronically. 
 
The production of the annual report will be advertised on the web and via an e-
newsletter to ensure value for money.  The last 3 editions of the annual report have 
been sent in lieu of the autumn edition of ‘Open house’ to minimise costs.  Going 
forward it is recommended that both publications will be sent electronically this will 
make savings to the HRA of c£10k per annum and can be invested in wider tenant 
engagement to promote the take up of digital inclusion and access.  
  
 
 
LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 
 
Failure to comply with the Homes & Community Agency Regulatory Framework could 
result in intervention should this be assessed as causing “serious detriment” to 
tenants.  The co-regulatory framework developed with tenants to assess consumer 
standards as well as contribute to economic regulation mitigates this risk going 
forward. 
 

 

SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 

The overall satisfaction with the council’s landlord services has a direct correlation 
with ‘the place’ and work has been cross cutting with street scene, community safety, 
and the voluntary sector to ensure improved results in these areas. 
 
Report Author 
 
Head of Landlord Services – Tina Mustafa Ext.  467 
Tenant Regulation & Involvement Manager – Leanne Allwood Ext 484 
 
List of Background Papers 
 
Appendices 
Annual Report to tenants 2013/14 (attached at the end of the report) 
Customer Intelligence Report 2013/14 (attach
[...]
 a customer feels that they need more regular
contact then this can be requested at any time and the
action plan amended accordingly. We also monitor the ASB
procedure by way of a quarterly telephone survey.  We share
the results through ‘Open House’, on the web and with our
tenant involvement working groups.

Sometimes the issue of damp and condensation comes
down to individual lifestyle.  When this is not the cause we
will endeavour to work with Oaks Preservation to reduce the
time taken to diagnose a damp/condensation issue.

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

6
th
 NOVEMBER 2014 

 
 
 

REPORT OF THE  
LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

 
 
PREPARATION OF COMPULSORY PURCHASE ORDERS FOR LAND AND PROPERTY 

ON THE TINKERS GREEN AND KERRIA REGENERATION SITES 
 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 

 
 
PURPOSE 

● To set out for Cabinet the current position in relation to the acquisition of land 
and property assets on both the Tinkers Green and Kerria regeneration sites. 

● To set out the land and property asset acquisitions required for the two 
regeneration sites. 

● To set out the requirements for the implementation of Compulsory Purchase 
Orders on both sites. 

● To seek in principle approval for the making of a Compulsory Purchase Order 
in respect of remaining interests in the land shown at Appendix 1 and 2 with a 
further full  approval to be sought from Cabinet at a later date if voluntary 
negotiations for these interests are not successful  

● To confirm the levels of delegated authority in proceeding with acquisition in 
advance of commencing the Compulsory Purchase Order Process. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

● It is recommended that Cabinet note the current position of land and property 
asset acquisitions on the two regeneration sites. 

● It is recommended that Cabinet approve the making in principle of a 
compulsory purchase order under section 17 of the Housing Act 1985 in 
respect of acquisition of all remaining outstanding interests in the Kerria site 
(shown edged red on the plan at Appendix 1)  

● It is recommended that Cabinet approve the making in principle of a 
compulsory purchase order (CPO) in respect of acquisition of all the remaining 
interests on the Tinkers Green site (shown edged red on the plan at Appendix 
2) under section 17 of the Housing Act 1985 or in the alternative section 
226(1)(a) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (precise power to be 
finalised prior to making)  

● It is recommended that delegated authority be given to the Director of Assets 
and Environment in consultation with the Solicitor for the Council,to take all 
such steps as are necessary to bring the above recommendations into effect 
including (but not limited to) land referencing and service of notices under 
section 16 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous) Provisions Act 1976 

● It is recommended that delegated authority be given to the Director of Assets 

Page 43

Agenda Item 7



and Environment to grant written authority to officers to enter onto the Land or 
other land for the purposes of carrying out surveys pursuant to section15 of 
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. 

● It is recommended that delegated authority be given to the Director of Assets 
and Environment to continue with the process to voluntary negotiate all 
interests in land required in advance of making the above mentioned CPOs  

● To note that a further report will be produced to seek full authority to the 
making of the above CPOs if voluntary negotiations to acquire all the interests 
in the sites are not successful 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Financial and design provisions have been made within the Tinkers Green and Kerria 
estate regeneration project for the acquisition of residential leasehold property 
interests, commercial property interests and if needed for the acquisition of the old 
public house site and doctors surgery site. 
 
To assist in the acquisition process the Council has engaged external consultancy 
support; Ardent Property Management specialise in Compulsory Purchase Orders 
and providing advice and support on asset valuations and on the CPO process, the 
Legal Services Team from Birmingham City Council are providing legal support 
having completed a number of successful CPO acquisitions relating to regeneration 
projects in Birmingham. 
 
The first phase of the asset acquisition process commenced late 2013 when 
valuations were prepared for the various residential leasehold properties and for the 
commercial premises. Without Prejudice offers were made to all affected, this 
resulted in 4 of the 10 residential leasehold properties being acquired with 
negotiations on 1 of the 4 commercial properties still in progress but expected to 
reach a successful conclusion. 
 
In order to use CPO the Council will have to demonstrate that efforts have been 
made to acquire outstanding interests by negotiation; it will also need to be able to 
demonstrate that it has explored all alternatives and options and document its 
reasons for rejecting such alternatives, as well as meet the other CPO power and 
tests requirements set out below.  
 
Based on advice provided by external consultants the next step is to continue 
discussions with interested parties alongside preparatory work for a CPO. This 
includes serving  requisitions for information (RFIs) under section 16 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 which will make reference to a 
potential CPO and so constitute a formal stage in the CPO process;  
 
It may also be necessary to carry out further survey work on the sites for the 
proposed redevelopments and this may be achieve pursuant to section15 of the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. 
 
In tandem with this request for information our Consultants will be preparing revised 
property and lease interest valuations that reflect the shift in the market since the 
previous valuations were 
[...]
 will not 
be granted 
Further updates on how the schemes for the CPOs meets the tests will be 
given prior to full approval being sought from Cabinet. 

 

 
OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

Negotiations with land and property owners along with any other parties who have 
interests the Council needs to acquire will continue throughout the process. 
A number of leasehold interests have already been acquired through negotiation. 
Compulsory Purchase is the only option available to the Council if it is to acquire all 
of the required interests where this cannot be done through agreement. 

 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

There is provision with the projects financial appraisal for the acquisition of the 
residential leasehold, commercial interest and the two sites not currently in our 
ownership. 
 
The estimated cost of completing these acquisitions is being ascertained and will be 
based on the advice of external consultants who are experts in this area. 
 
Negotiations will continue based on revised valuations from the consultants 
External resources have been appointed to provide specialist advice in relation to the 
acquisition process and ultimately the CPO process, external legal advice has also 
been appointed. Offers over and above the sums recommended by the external 
Consultants may be considered by the Director of Assets and Environment where it 
is deemed economically advantageous to do so. Where enhanced offers are 
considered a financial appraisal will be conducted to ensure that best value is 

Page 45



obtained. Details of any enhanced offers along with their justification will be recorded. 

 
 
LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 

• Section 17 of the Housing Act 1985 allows the Council to acquire land or 
houses for the erection of houses as well as for other ancillary housing 
purposes. Section 226(1)(a) allows the Council to acquire land for the 
purposes of development, re-development or improvement, so long as they 
think this will contribute to promotion or improvement of economic, social 
or environmental well-being of the area 

• Failure to undertake and record proper consultation and negotiation at an 
early stage in the project could jeopardise the success of a formal 
Compulsory Purchase Order process in future. 

• Acquisition costs and values need to be properly determined and actions 
properly recorded to ensure we obtain value for money whilst making effort 
to ensure fairness to those subject to the acquisition process. 

• Failure to acquire the property and land assets in a timely manner would 
be detrimental to the delivery of the project. 

• Prior to making the CPOs the Council will need to evidence how it meets 
the requirements set out in section 17 and/or section 226(1)(a) of the Town 
and Country Act 1990 as well as the tests set out in Circular 06/2004 and 
the relevant Annexes (summarised in this report), in order to make its case 
that the CPOs should be confirmed  

• In considering whether to make the CPOs the Human Rights Act 1998 
applies. The relevant rights that have been considered are set out in 
Appendix 3.  

 
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
None specifically identified. 

 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION   

Cabinet has previously approved the acquisition of residential leasehold and 
commercial property interests in relation to the regeneration project. 

 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
Paul Weston, Head of Asset Management 
 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Appendix 1 and 2 – Red line Plans for the Kerria and Tinkers Green Estates  
Appendix 3 – Human Rights  

 
 
APPENDICES 

None 

 

Page 46



N

job number drawing number revision

Notes
Copyright in this drawing remains the property of BM3 Architecture Limited

Do not scale this drawing. Work to figured dimensions only
Contractors and consultants are to advise BM3 Architecture Limited of any discrepancies

drawing

CiSfb elementcheckeddrawn byscale date

project

bydaterevision

Existing

TINKERS GREEN
Tamworth Regeneration

06.02.141@1000 LP RP Existing Plan 52523 D10 APage 47



This page is intentionally left blank



1

2

3

4

5

6

10

11

12

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

9

12

15

16

N

Existing buildings

Boundary

amendment 99.99.99 ZZ

job number drawing number revision

Notes
Copyright in this drawing remains the property of BM3 Architecture Limited

Do not scale this drawing. Work to figured dimensions only
Contractors and consultants are to advise BM3 Architecture Limited of any discrepancies

drawing

CiSfb elementcheckeddrawn byscale date

project

bydaterevision

Existing

KERRIA ROAD
Tamworth Regeneration

06.02.141@1250 LP RP Existing Plan 52523 D60 A

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX  – HUMAN RIGHTS 

 
1. Section 6 Human Rights 1998 Act prohibits public authorities from acting in a 

way, which is incompatible with the Convention on Human Rights.   
 
2. The main articles of the Convention which are of importance in circumstances 

where the Council is considering making a compulsory purchase order (CPO) 
are Article 8 – the right to respect for private and family life and his/her home 
and Article 1 of the First Protocol – the protection of property.   

 
3. The approach to be taken to give effect to rights under the Convention is also 

reflected in paragraph 17 of ODPM Circular 06/2004: 
 

“A Compulsory Purchase Order should only be made where there is a 
compelling case in the public interest.  An acquiring authority should be sure 
that the purposes for which it is making a Compulsory Purchase Order 
sufficiently justify interfering with the human rights of those with an interest in 
the land affected, having regard, in particular, to the provisions of Article 1 of 
the First Protocol to the European Convention on Human Rights and, in the 
case of a dwelling, Article 8 of the Convention”. 

 
4. The European Court of Human Rights has recognised in the context of Article 

1 of the First Protocol that “regard must be had to the fair balance that has to 
be struck between the competing interests of the individual and of the 
community as a whole”, i.e. compulsory purchase must be proportionate.  
Both public and private interests are to be taken into account in the exercise 
of the Council’s powers.  Similarly, any interference with Article 8 rights must 
be “necessary in a democratic society” i.e. proportionate.  In pursuing a CPO, 
the Council has to carefully consider the balance to be struck between 
individual rights and the wider public interest having regard also the 
availability of compensation for compulsory purchase. 

 
5. Article 8(1) provides that everyone has the right to respect for his/her property 

but Article 8(2) allows the State to restrict the rights to respect for the property 
to the extent necessary in a democratic society and for certain listed public 
interest purposes e.g. public safety, economic well being, protection of health 
and protection of the rights of others. 
 

6. In considering Article 8 in the context of a CPO it is necessary to consider the 
following questions: 

 
1. Does a right protected by this Article apply? 
2. Has an interference with that right taken place or will take place as a 

result of the CPO being made? 
 

7. Clearly Article 8 does apply and therefore it is necessary for the Council to 
consider the possible justifications for the interference (Article 8(2)) as 
follows: 
 

• Is the interference in accordance with law?  There is a clear legal basis for 
making the CPO under section 226(1)(a) of the 1990 Act and section 17 
of the Housing Act 1985. 

• Does the interference pursue a legitimate aim?  The CPO is necessary to 
implement the Schemes, which seeks overall redevelopment of the Sites 
in accordance with planning permission and planning policy. 

Page 51



 

• Is the interference necessary in a democratic society?  This requires a 
balanced judgement to be made between the public interest and the rights 
of individuals. The CPOs are considered to be both necessary and 
proportionate in that the land to be acquired is the minimum to achieve 
this Schemes’ objectives 

 
8. The second relevant article is Article 1 of the First Protocol, which provides 

that: 
 

• Every natural or legal person is entitled to the peaceful enjoyment of his 
possessions 

• No one shall be deprived of those possessions except in the public 
interest and subject to the conditions provided for by law. 

 
9. In the case of each of these Articles (and indeed other provisions in the 

Convention) the Council has been conscious of the need to strike a balance 
between the rights of the individual and the interests of the public. In the light 
of the significant public benefit that would arise from the implementation of the 
proposed development the Council has concluded that it would be 
appropriate to make the Orders. It does not regard that the Orders as 
constituting any unlawful interference with individual property rights.  

 
10. The opportunity has been given to landowners to make representations 

regarding the Council planning policies that underpin the proposed Orders, as 
well as on the planning applications currently being considered. Further 
representations can be made in the event of any Public Local Inquiry that the 
Secretary of State may decide to hold in connection with the Orders. Those 
directly affected by the Orders will be entitled to compensation proportionate 
to the loss that they incur as a result of the acquisition. 

Page 52


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Council Housing Tenants' Annual Report 2013/14
	Enc. 1 for Council Housing Tenants' Annual Report 2013/14

	7 Preparation of Compulsory Purchase Orders for Land and Property on the Tinkers Green and Kerria Regeneration Sites
	Appendix 1 Red Line Plan for Tinkers Green
	Appendix 2 Red Line Plan for Kerria
	Appendix 3 Human Rights




Minutes of the meeting

3=

ey S
o ) ‘
SNy vavauavans’ %
B [amﬁ‘
' &

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE

CABINET
HELD ON 6th NOVEMBER 2014

PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard, S Claymore,
S Doyle and M Thurgood

The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), Rob
Barnes (Director - Housing and Health) and Andrew Barratt (Director - Assets
and Environment)

56 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
None
57 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on 23™ October 2014 were approved and signed
as a correct record.

(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor M Thurgood)
58 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no Declarations of Interest.
59  QUESTION TIME:

There were no questions from the public.

60 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES

None
61 COUNCIL HOUSING TENANTS' ANNUAL REPORT 2013/14

The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Community Development and Voluntary
Sector seeking to provide details of the Council's Landlord Performance for



62

Cabinet 6 November 2014

2013/2014 as required under the Homes & Community Agency Landlord
Regulatory Framework 2012 was considered.

RESOLVED: That:
1. the Council's Landlord Annual Tenants’ Report (2013/14) be
endorsed, and;

2. Cabinet endorsed the distribution of the Annual Tenants’
Report and Open House as e publications, available on line as
well as targeted hard copy.

(Moved by Councillor S Doyle and seconded by Councillor D
Cook)

PREPARATION OF COMPULSORY PURCHASE ORDERS FOR LAND AND
PROPERTY ON THE TINKERS GREEN AND KERRIA REGENERATION SITES

The Report of the Leader of the Council seeking to set out the current position in
the preparation of compulsory purchase orders for land and property on the
Tinkers Green & Kerria regeneration sites was considered.

RESOLVED: That:

1. the current position of land and asset acquisitions on the two
regeneration sites be endorsed,;

2. the making in principle of a compulsory purchase order under
section 17 of the Housing Act 1985 in respect of the
acquisition of all remaining outstanding interests in the Kerria
as shown edged red on the plan at appendix A, including
authority to realign the red line should land currently identified
not be required to deliver a viable regeneration scheme be
endorsed,

3. the making in principle of a compulsory purchase order (CPO)
in respect of acquisition of all the remaining interests on the
Tinkers Green site (shown edged in red on the plan at
Appendix 2) under section 17 of the Housing Act 1985 or in the
alternative section 226 (1)(a) of the Town Planning Act 1990
(precise power to be finalised prior to making) be endorsed;

4. delegated authority be given to the Director of Assets and
Environment in consultation with the Solicitor to the Council, to
take all such steps as are necessary to bring the above
recommendations into effect including (but not limited to) land
referencing and service of notices under section 16 of the
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976;

5. delegated authority be given to the Director of Assets and

2



Cabinet

6 November 2014

Environment to grant written authority to officers to enter onto
the land or other land for the purposes of carrying out surveys
pursuant to section 15 of the Local Government
(miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976;

delegated authority be given to the Director of Assets and
Environment to continue with the process to voluntary
negotiate all interests in land required in advance of making
the above mentioned CPOs, and,

a further report be produced to seek full authority to the
making of the above CPOs if voluntary negotiations to acquire
all the interests in the sites are not successful.

(Moved by Councillor D Cook and Seconded by Councillor R
Pritchard)

Leader



